



\$~43

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 841/2017

ASHOK PASRIJA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. K.K. Malhotra and Mr. K.K. Bhalla, Advocate.

versus

CBI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajdipa Behura, Advocate with Mr. Philomon Kani, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD GOEL**

**ORDER**

% **31.08.2017**

**CRL.M.A. 14194/2017 (exemption)**

Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Applications are disposed of.

**CRL.A.841/2017**

1. Notice. Learned APP for the State, who appears on an advance copy, accepts notice.
2. **Admit.**
3. Trial court record be requisitioned.
4. List in due course as per its turn.

**Crl.M. (Bail) 1580/2017**

1. Notice. Learned APP for the State, who appears on an advance copy, accepts notice.
2. Vide impugned order of sentence dated 18.07.2017, the appellant has been sentenced to undergo the imprisonment as under:-
  - (i) Rigorous Imprisonment for a period of three years and fine of Rs.2000/- for the offence under Section 409 IPC;
  - (ii) Rigorous Imprisonment for a period of three years and fine of



- Rs.2000/- for the offence under Section 420 IPC;
- (iii) Rigorous Imprisonment for a period of three years and fine of Rs.2000/- for the offence under Section 467 IPC;
- (iv) Rigorous Imprisonment for a period of three years and fine of Rs.2000/- for the offence under Section 468 IPC;
- (v) Rigorous Imprisonment for a period of three years and fine of Rs.2000/- for the offence under Section 477-A IPC;
- (vi) Rigorous Imprisonment for a period of three years and fine of Rs.2000/- for the offence under Section 13 (2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that during the trial, the appellants remained on bail throughout. He submits that the trial court has suspended the sentence of the appellant upto 4<sup>th</sup> September, 2017 to enable him for filing an appeal.

4. There are arguable points in the appeal. In the facts and circumstances, subject to the appellant furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of learned Special Judge, CBI, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, the substantive sentence awarded to the appellant shall remain suspended during pendency of appeal. The appellant shall not leave the country without permission of the court.

5. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the fine has already been deposited with the trial court and receipt is placed on record.

6. *Dasti.*

**VINOD GOEL, J.**

**AUGUST 31, 2017/sandeep**